HKAS 40 (Amendment) Transfer of Investment Property

HK(IFRIC) - Int 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

Annual Improvements 2014 — 2016

HKAS 28 Amendment Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

HKFRS 1 Amendment First time adoption of HKFRS

The adoption of the above new standards, amendments, improvement and interpretation to

existing HKFRSs do not have a material impact on the Group, except for HKFRS 9 “Financial

Instruments” and HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” as set out below.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items

that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals

disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in

more detail in note (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) below.

— 9 —

Condensed consolidated balance
sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented

Adjustment
on initial

adoption of
HKFRS 9

Adjustment
on initial

adoption of
HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income
(“FVOCI”) — 2,431,579 — 2,431,579

Available-for-sale financial assets 2,366,832 (2,366,832) — —

Total non-current assets 93,783,168 64,747 — 93,847,915
----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------

Trade and other receivables and
contract assets 10,986,870 — 41,703 11,028,573
-Contract assets — — 142,959 142,959

Total current assets 39,406,837 — 41,703 39,448,540
----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets 133,190,005 64,747 41,703 133,296,455

EQUITY

Reserves 10,453,013 48,560 — 10,501,573

Total equity 43,710,580 48,560 — 43,759,140
------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

LIABILITIES

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,313,987 16,187 — 1,330,174

Total non-current liabilities 45,917,863 16,187 — 45,934,050
----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------

Trade and other payables and
contract liabilities 23,185,929 — 41,703 23,227,632
- Contract liabilities — — 296,001 296,001

Total current liabilities 43,561,562 — 41,703 43,603,265
----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------

Total liabilities 89,479,425 16,187 41,703 89,537,315
----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------

Total equity and liabilities 133,190,005 64,747 41,703 133,296,455

— 10 —

(i) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in

accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The

new accounting policies are set out in note (ii) below. In accordance with the transitional

provision in HKFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassification and